Our Directors and key senior management are as follows:

Name Designation
Directors
Loh Kwang Yean Independent Non-Executive Chairman
Khor Chuan Meng Managing Director
Chu Kerd Yee Executive Director
Dato’ Magaret Ting Thien Hung Independent Non-Executive Director
Datuk Hajah Nor Zamani binti Abdol Hamid Independent Non-Executive Director
Lim Kwee Yong Independent Non-Executive Director

Key senior management
Teo Chee Teong  Chief Executive Officer
Fong Weng Keong  Chief Financial Officer
Khoor Sok Yin Head of Business Division
Lai Kwang Huan Head of Operations Division

Further details of our Directors and key senior management are set out in Sections 5.2 and
5.3.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

10

10

Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T) Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

2.8 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after IPO are set out below:

Name Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)(3)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Khor Chuan Meng Malaysian 168,000,000 30.0 - - 147,000,000 21.0 - -
Chu Kerd Yee Malaysian 168,000,000 30.0 - - 147,000,000 21.0 - -
Datuk Keh Chuan Seng Malaysian 224,000,000 40.0 - - 196,000,000 28.0 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the share capital of 560,000,000 Shares before IPO.

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of 700,000,000 Shares after IPO.

(3) After Public Issue and Offer for Sale.

Further details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders are set out in Section 5.1.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

1111

Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T) Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

2.9 UTILISATION OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds to be raised by our Company from the Public Issue of RM42.00 million

[…]

million comprising 560,000,000 Shares to RM92.34 million comprising 700,000,000
Shares. There is no over-allotment or ‘greenshoe’ option that will increase the number
of our IPO Shares.

Our Public Issue is subject to the terms and conditions of this Prospectus.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

20
20

Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T) Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

(b) Offer for Sale

A total of 70,000,000 Offer Shares, representing 10.0% of our enlarged share capital, are offered by our Selling Shareholders to selected investors
by way of private placement at our IPO Price. Our Offer for Sale is subject to the terms and conditions of this Prospectus. The details of our
Selling Shareholders and their relationship with our Group are as follows:

Name/
Residential address

Relationship with
our Group

(1)As at LPD/ Before IPO Offer Shares offered After IPO
No. of

Shares (2)%
No. of

Shares (2)% (3)%
No. of

Shares (3)%
Khor Chuan Meng/
12A, Lorong Tambun Indah 9
Taman Tambun Indah
14100 Simpang Ampat
Pulau Pinang

Promoter, substantial
shareholder and
Managing Director

168,000,000 30.0 21,000,000 3.8 3.0 147,000,000 21.0

Chu Kerd Yee/
26, Lorong Tambun Indah 9
Taman Tambun Indah
14100 Simpang Ampat
Pulau Pinang

Promoter, substantial
shareholder and
Executive Director

168,000,000 30.0 21,000,000  3.8 3.0 147,000,000 21.0

Datuk Keh Chuan Seng/
31, Taman Johan Fasa 2
Jalan Kuala Kedah
05400 Alor Setar
Kedah

Promoter and
substantial
shareholder

224,000,000 40.0 28,000,000  5.0 4.0 196,000,000 28.0

Notes:

(1) After completion of Acquisition but prior to Public Issue.

(2) Based on the share capital of 560,000,000 Shares before IPO.

(3) Based on the enlarged share capital of 700,000,000 Shares after IPO.

21
21

Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T) Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

Further details of our Selling Shareholders, who are also our Promoters, substantial shareholders and Directors can be found in Sections 5.1 and
5.2.

(c) Listing

Upon completion of our IPO, our Company’s entire enlarged share capital of RM92.34 million comprising 700,000,000 Shares shall be listed on
the ACE Market.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

22
22

Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T) Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

4.3.2 Pink Form Allocations

We have allocated 17,500,000 Issue Shares under the Pink Form Allocations to our Eligible

[…]

reflected by the seller's CDS Account being debited with the number of Shares sold and the
buyer's CDS Account being credited with the number of Shares acquired.

Trading of shares of companies listed on Bursa Securities is normally done in “board lots” of
100 shares. Investors who desire to trade less than 100 shares will trade under the odd lot
board. Settlement of trades done on a "ready" basis on Bursa Securities generally takes place
on the second Market Day following the transaction date, and payment for the securities is
generally settled on the second Market Day following the transaction date.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

42
42

Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T) Registration No.: 202301046467 (1540381-T)

5. INFORMATION ON PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT

5.1  PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1.1 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company before and after IPO are set out below:

Name Nationality

(1)Before IPO (2)(3)After IPO
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Khor Chuan Meng Malaysian 168,000,000 30.0 - - 147,000,000 21.0 - -
Chu Kerd Yee Malaysian 168,000,000 30.0 - - 147,000,000 21.0 - -
Datuk Keh Chuan Seng Malaysian 224,000,000 40.0 - - 196,000,000 28.0 - -

Notes:

(1) After completion of Acquisition but before Public Issue and Offer for Sale, based on share capital of 560,000,000 Shares.

(2) After Public Issue and Offer for Sale.

(3) Based on enlarged share capital of 700,000,000 Shares after IPO.

Our Promoters and substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from other shareholders of our Group.

5.1.2 Profiles of Promoters and/ or substantial shareholders

Save for the profiles of Khor Chuan Meng and Chu Kerd Yee who are also our Directors are set out in Section 5.2.2,  the profile of our other Promoter is as